
 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Land Use Application Narrative 

For a 

Storage Building 

3837 Portland Rd  
Salem, OR  97301 

 

 

 

 

Prepared for 

Blue Star Gas 

3837 Portland Rd 

Salem, OR 97301 
 

 

 

 

Submitted August, 2022 



 

2 

 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

• Purpose of Application:  

 

The Applicant, Blue Star Gas, is requesting approval for a storage shed to be built on the property described 

below. 

 

• Subject of Application 

 

Property located at 3837 Portland Rd Salem, OR 97301- Tax Map #073W12CA00200  - 4.82 Acres. 

 

• Zoning: 

 

Current Zoning – City of Salem – Commercial Industrial (IC)  

 

• Property Owner:   Blue Star Gas 

   3837 Portland Rd 

   Salem, OR 97301 

 

• Applicant:  Doug Groat- Blue Star Gas 

 

• Applicant’s Authorized Representatives: 

 

 Project Delivery Group, LLC – 200 Hawthorne Avenue, Suite A-100 ▪ Salem, OR 97301 

o Contact: Keith Whisenhunt, PE, PLS ▪ (503) 364-4004 ▪ keithw@pdgnw.com 

  

mailto:keithw@pdgnw.com
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Sec. 220.005. Site Plan Review 

(a) Applicability. 

(1) Except as provided in subsection (a)(2) of this section, site plan review approval is required:  

(A) Prior to issuance of a building permit, for any development that requires a building permit. 

Response: The Site Plan Review approval is in process. Requirement met.  

(b) Classes. The three classes of site plan review are:  

(2) Class 2 site plan review. Class 2 site plan review is site plan review for any development under 
subsection (a)(1) of this section, other than development subject to Class 1 site plan review, that does 
not involve a land use decision or limited land use decision, as those terms are defined in ORS 197.015:   

(c) Procedure type. 

(2) Class 2 site plan review is processed as a Type I procedure under SRC chapter 300.   

(4) An application for site plan review may be processed concurrently with an application for a building 
permit; provided, however, the building permit shall not be issued until site plan review approval has 
been granted.  

Response: This Class 2 site plan review is being processed as a Type 1 procedure.  Requirement met. 

(e) Submittal requirements for Class 2 site plan review. 

(1) Class 2 site plan review. In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type I application under SRC 
chapter 300, an application for Class 2 site plan review shall include the following:  

(A) A site plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies meeting the standards established by 
the Planning Administrator, containing the following information:  

(i) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north;  

(ii) The location of all proposed primary and accessory structures and other improvements, 
including fences, walls, and driveways, indicating distance from the structures and 
improvements to all property lines and adjacent on-site structures;  

Response: All dimensions and proposed improvements are clearly depicted in the site plan. 
Requirement met. 

(vi) All proposed landscape areas on the site, with an indication of square footage and their 
percentage of the total site area;  

Response: All proposed landscape areas depicted with square footage and total area on the site 
plan (See appendix A).  Requirement met. 

(x) Identification of vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle parking and circulation areas, including 
handicapped parking stalls, disembarking areas, accessible routes of travel, and proposed 
ramps.  

Response: The required identifications already exist on the site (See Appendix A).  Requirement 
met. 

(B) An existing conditions plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies meeting the standards 
established by the Planning Administrator, containing the following information:  
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(i) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north;  

(ii) The location of existing structures and other improvements on the site, including accessory 
structures, fences, walls, and driveways, noting their distance from property lines; and  

Response: The required dimensions and locations are clearly depicted on the site plan (Appendix 
A). Requirement met. 

(iii) The location of the 100-year floodplain, if applicable. 

Response: Non-applicable.  

(C) A grading plan depicting proposed site conditions following completion of the proposed 
development, when grading of the subject property will be necessary to accommodate the 
proposed development.  

Response: Grading will not be necessary. Non-applicable. 

(E) Building elevation drawings for any proposed new buildings and any exterior additions or 
alterations to existing buildings when the height of the building, or a portion of the building is 
changed.  

Response: Non-applicable. 

(f) Criteria. 

(2) Class 2 site plan review. An application for a Class 2 site plan review shall be granted if:  

(A) Only clear and objective standards which do not require the exercise of discretion or legal 
judgment are applicable to the application.  

(B) The application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC.  

Response: This application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC. Requirement met. 
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Sec. 551.010. Development standards. 

Development within the IC zone must comply with the development standards set forth in this section.  

(b) Setbacks. Setbacks within the IC zone shall be provided as set forth in Tables 551-3 and 551-4.  

TABLE 551-4. ZONE-TO-ZONE SETBACKS  
  
Abutting Zone  Type of Improvement  Setback(1) Landscaping & 

Screening 

Industrial and Employment 
Zone: EC, IC, IBC, and IP  

Buildings and accessory 
structures  

None  N/A  

Vehicle use areas  Min. 5 ft.  Type A  

Response: This requirement is met. 

(c) Lot coverage; height. Buildings and accessory structures within the IC zone shall conform to 

the lot coverage and height standards set forth in Table 551-5.  

TABLE 551-5. LOT COVERAGE; HEIGHT  
  
Requirement  Standard Limitations & 

Qualifications 

Lot Coverage 

Buildings and Accessory Structures 

All uses  No Max.   

Height 

Buildings 

All uses  Max. 70 ft.   

Accessory Structures 

Accessory to single 
family, two family, 
three family, and four 
family  

Max. 15 ft.   

Accessory to all other 
uses  

Max. 70 ft.   

Response: This requirement is met. 

(e) Industrial performance standards. Within the IC zone, no land or structure shall be used or 

occupied unless maintained and operated in continuing compliance with all applicable standards 
adopted by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), including the holding of all 
licenses and permits required by DEQ regulations, local ordinance, and state and federal law.  

Response:  This project complies with all applicable standards adopted by the DEQ. This requirement is met. 
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Sec. 603.020. Development standards. 

Development with the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone must comply with the development 
standards applicable in the underlying zone and the development standards set forth in this section. The 
development standards in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, all other applicable development 
standards in the underlying zone. Where the development standards in this section conflict with the development 
standards applicable in the underlying zone, the development standards in this section shall be the applicable 
development standard.  

(j) Project enhancements. Development within the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone shall 

include four or more of the following project enhancements:  

(3) Freestanding sign not more than five feet in height and placed upon a foundation;  

Response: The Blue Star Gas sign is on the brick foundation in the flowerbeds in the front of the 
parking lot behind the sidewalk (see image below). This requirement is met. 
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(4) Weather protection, in the form of awnings or canopies, along more than 50 percent of the 
length of the ground floor building facade adjacent to sidewalks or pedestrian connections;  

Response: The awning covers more than 50% of the front of the Blue Star Gas facility facing the 
sidewalk (see image below). This requirement is met. 

 

(6) Pedestrian connections that are:  

(A) Constructed with pavers, scored or colored cement, and/or stamped asphalt;  

(B) Elevated above the parking area and driveway; or  

(C) Defined with landscaping or building features such as canopies, awnings, or arcades;  

Response: The awning covers more than 50% of the front of the Blue Star Gas facility facing the 
sidewalk. The split flowerbed and landscaping around the sidewalk extension faces the front of 
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the building (see previous response for awning and below images for landscaping). These 
requirements are met. 

 

(9) A minimum of seven percent interior landscaping within parking areas not more than 50,000 
square feet in size; or a minimum of ten percent interior landscaping within parking areas greater 
than 50,000 square feet in size;  

Response: There is landscaping and shrubs along the sidewalk facing the building, the southwest side 
of the building, the southwest side of the paved parking on the property edge, and the west side 
of the parking lot edge of the building (see image below).  This requirement is met. 
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Sec. 603.030. Design review guidelines and design review standards. 

(a) Building location, orientation, and design. 

(1) Building location. 

(A) Design review guidelines. 

(ii) Accessory structures shall be located to minimize their appearance in relationship to the 
primary building.  

Response: The proposed accessory structure will be located to minimize its appearance to the 
primary building. 

(B) Design review standards. 

(i) Building setbacks abutting street. Buildings shall have the following setbacks abutting a 
street:  

(aa) Minimum: zero feet.  

(bb) Maximum: 60 feet.  

Response: Non applicable. Proposed is an accessory structure. 

(ii) Accessory structures shall be located no closer to the street than the primary building.  

FIGURE 603-1. BUILDING SETBACKS MINIMIZED FROM STREET  

 

 Response: Proposed accessory structure is located behind the primary building. 

(2) Building orientation and design. 

(A) Design review guidelines. 

(i) Buildings facing Portland/Fairgrounds Road shall create safe, pleasant, and active 
pedestrian environments.  

(ii) Ground floor building facades facing Portland/Fairgrounds Road shall include transparent 
windows to ensure that the ground floor promotes a sense of interaction between 
activities in the building and activities in the public realm.  
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(iii) Buildings shall be human scale and avoid long monotonous exterior walls. To minimize the 
appearance of bulk and divide overall building mass, building offsets and building 
articulation shall be provided throughout building facades.  

(iv) Weather protection, in the form of awnings or canopies appropriate to the design of the 
building, shall be provided along ground floor building facades adjacent to sidewalks or 
pedestrian connections in order to create a comfortable and inviting pedestrian 
environment.  

Response: Non-applicable. Proposed is an accessory structure. 

 

(b) Landscaping. 

(1) Landscaping for open sales and off-street parking. 

(B) Design review standards. 

(ii) A minimum ten-foot-wide landscape strip shall be provided between surface parking lots 
and the street right-of-way. The landscape strip shall be planted with a minimum of one 
plant unit per 20 square feet of planting area. Berms, mounds, raised beds, and grade 
drops are allowed if they meet the standards in SRC 603.020(e).  

Response: Existing ten-foot-wide landscape strip already in place.  Requirement met. 

(c) Off-street parking and loading. 

(1) Off-street parking. 

(A) Design review guidelines. 

(i) Parking structures located adjacent to Portland/Fairgrounds Road shall include space for 
ground floor commercial uses along their Portland/Fairgrounds Road frontage in order to 
create a safe, pleasant, and active pedestrian environment.  

(B) Design review standards. 

(i) Parking structures located adjacent to Portland/Fairgrounds Road shall include space for 
ground floor commercial uses along their entire Portland/Fairgrounds Road frontage.  

Response: Non-applicable. 
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Appendix A: Site Plan 
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Appendix B: Parcel Creation 
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Appendix : Deed and Title Report 
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